

## Motion for Dismissal of A06-02-026

## Attachment 10 Exhibit 10

## Declaration of Robert Almy of Santa Barbara County Water Agency

Dated 12/05/05

Obtained from Mr. Robert Almy as attachment to Petition to SWRCB

Pages = cover, 1 - 1

## **DECLARATION OF ROBERT ALMY**

- 1. I, Robert Almy, hereby declare and state as follows:
- 2. I am the Director of the Santa Barbara Water Agency ("Agency"). I have so served since 1990.
- 3. I am familiar with the records and operations of the Agency.
- 4. According to the records of the Agency, the Santa Maria Valley Water Conservation District ("District") has operated Twitchell Dam since 1956.
- 5. The Agency does not deliver water under License 10416, Permit 10271, which is held by the United States Department of the Interior, Bureau of Reclamation.
- 6. The only manner in which water has been taken under the USBR License is by water release from the Project reservoir for the purposes of groundwater recharge to satisfy the prior vested rights of District and its landowners.

///

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed at Santa Barbara, California, on December 5, 2005.

Robert Almy

Director,

Santa Barbara County Water Agency

26

27

COUNTY COUNSEL County of Santa Barbara 105 East Anaparnu Street

Santa Barbara, CA 93101 (805) 568-2950

28

g:\cc\winword\mrl\flood\water agency petition form.doc